

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

GBX Associates LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:22-cv-00401 (PAB)

JUDGE PAMELA A. BARKER

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE TO BE DECIDED..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The proper relief in an APA challenge to a generally applicable rule is to “set aside” the rule in whole, not restricted to the particular plaintiffs..... | 4 |
| II. Setting aside an unlawful rule “as to” only GBX would trigger absurd results and waste judicial resources. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 2022 WL 985619 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 21, 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-110 (E.D. Tenn., June 2, 2022)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Cook Cty. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Delek US Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 32 F.4th 495 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 7, 8, 13 |
| <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 689 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 1, 4, 7 |

Humane Society of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)7

In re Jackson Masonry, LLC,
906 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2018)5

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) (Ketanji Brown Jackson, J.)7, 10, 13

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) (Blackmun, J., dissenting).....8

Mann Constr. Inc. v. United States,
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)9

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....10

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm
Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....11

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) *passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)6

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019), *rev’d on other grounds*, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....7

Roberts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
507 F. Supp. 3d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2020), *rev’d on other grounds*, 2021 WL
5164078 (6th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021).....4

Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)9

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
2022 WL 542879 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022)8

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) (Thomas, J., concurring)10, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4, 6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)1, 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....5, 9

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)2

Other Authorities

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121, (2020)11

Notice 2017-10, 2017-4 IRB 544.....1

Set Aside, Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....5

Set Aside, Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....5

Set Aside, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....5
